

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BUCK DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

ELAINE L. CHAO, SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DONALD B. AYER
JACK W. CAMPBELL IV
(Counsel of Record)
DOMINICK V. FREDA
AMAR D. SARWAL
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001-2113
(202) 879-3939

JOSEPH E. WOLFE
TERRY G. KILGORE
WOLFE, WILLIAMS
& RUTHERFORD
470 Park Avenue
Norton, VA 24273-0625
(276) 679-0777

Counsel for Petitioner

FILED
MAR 24

5785
145-10-5887

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
1. Statutory And Regulatory Background	2
2. Factual Background And Proceedings Below ...	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE PRIVACY ACT AWARDS \$1,000 STATUTORY DAMAGES TO ANY INDIVIDUAL WHO HAS PROVEN AN “ADVERSE EFFECT” CAUSED BY AN “INTENTIONAL OR WILLFUL” VIOLATION OF THE ACT	13
A. The Privacy Act’s Plain Language, Structure, And Context Establish That \$1,000 Statutory Damages Are Not Contingent Upon Proof Of Actual Damages	13
B. A Proper Interpretation Of The Privacy Act Avoids Absurd Results And Potential Unconstitutionality	18

C. Congress Has Repeatedly Used Language Identical To That In Section 552a(g)(4)(A) To Create Privacy-Protection Statutory Damages Remedies That Do Not Require Proof Of Actual Damages 20

D. The Sovereign-Immunity Canon Of Construction Provides No Reason to Depart From The Interpretation Compelled By The Act’s Language, Structure, And Context ... 23

II. THE AVAILABILITY OF STATUTORY DAMAGES THAT DO NOT REQUIRE PROOF OF ACTUAL DAMAGES FULFILLS THE PRIVACY ACT’S PURPOSES AND IS CONSISTENT WITH OMB’S PRIVACY ACT GUIDELINES 26

A. Awarding \$1,000 Statutory Damages To Any Individual Who Proves An “Adverse Effect” Caused By An “Intentional Or Willful” Violation Of The Privacy Act Fulfills The Act’s Purposes As Expressed In Its Text And Legislative History 27

B. OMB’s Privacy Act Guidelines Interpret The Privacy Act To Allow A \$1,000 Statutory Damages Award Without Proof Of Actual Damages 33

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Albright v. United States</i> , 631 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	33
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Central Lincoln Peoples’ Util. Dist.</i> , 467 U.S. 380 (1984)	34
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	16
<i>American Stevedores, Inc. v. Porello</i> , 330 U.S. 446 (1947)	25, 26
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947)	15
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	32
<i>Baker v. Department of Navy</i> , 814 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1987)	34
<i>Bechhoefer v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 209 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	18
<i>Canadian Aviator, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 215 (1945)	25, 26
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	16, 32
<i>Clarkson v. IRS</i> , 678 F.2d 1368 (11th Cir. 1982)	34
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	18
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	27
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	18
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	15
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	20
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	17
<i>Fitzpatrick v. IRS</i> , 665 F.2d 327 (11th Cir. 1982)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	18
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	22
<i>Johnson v. Department of Treasury</i> , 700 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Johnson v. Sawyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1307 (5th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Keystone Mfg. Co. v. Adams</i> , 151 U.S. 139 (1894)	16
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	25
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) ...	19
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	25
<i>Michaels v. Internet Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 823 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	28
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	14, 17
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	14
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) ..	34
<i>Northcross v. Board of Educ.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973)	20
<i>Norwegian Nitrogen Prods. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 294 (1933)	34
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979)	20
<i>Parks v. IRS</i> , 618 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Perry v. FBI</i> , 759 F.2d 1271 (7th Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Power Reactor Dev. Co. v. International Union of Elec. Radio & Mach. Workers</i> , 367 U.S. 396 (1961)	34
<i>Quinn v. Stone</i> , 978 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Rex Trailer Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 148 (1956)	30
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	13
<i>Rorex v. Traynor</i> , 771 F.2d 383 (8th Cir. 1985)	21, 23
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	15
<i>Scofield v. Telecable of Overland Park, Inc.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 1499, 1521 (D. Kan. 1990), <i>rev'd</i> , 973 F.2d 874 (10th Cir. 1992)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Scrimgeour v. Internal Revenue</i> , 149 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 1998)	21, 25
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	33
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	19
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931)	15, 28
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	28
<i>United Labs., Inc. v. Rukin</i> , No. 98 C 602, 1999 WL 608712 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 4, 1999)	23
<i>United States v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 366 (1949)	24
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 523 U.S. 218 (2001)	33
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	14
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	25
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 327 U.S. 742 (1946)	24
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	25
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995)	24
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	19
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999)	25
<i>Williams v. Poulos</i> , 801 F. Supp. 867 (D. Me. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 11 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Wimberly v. Labor and Indus. Relations Comm'n of Mo.</i> , 479 U.S. 511 (1987)	33, 34
<i>Zadvydass v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	18
Statutes, Rules & Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)	2
5 U.S.C. § 552a(d)	2
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)	3
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)	14
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(A)	4
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(B)	4
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(C)	4
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(D)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(2)	4, 14
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(3)	4, 14
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4)(A)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4)(B)	15, 18
18 U.S.C. § 2707(c)	22
26 U.S.C. § 6110(j)(2)(A)	22
26 U.S.C. § 7217(c) (Supp. 1981)	20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
40 Fed. Reg. 28,948 (1975)	5, 33
40 Fed. Reg. 56,741 (1975)	34
48 Fed. Reg. 15,556 (1983)	34
52 Fed. Reg. 12,990 (1987)	34
54 Fed. Reg. 25,818 (1989)	34
56 Fed. Reg. 18,599 (1991)	34
61 Fed. Reg. 6,428 (1996)	34
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848	20
Privacy Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896	<i>passim</i>
Public Vessels Act, ch. 428, 43 Stat. 1113 (1925)	25
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, 90 Stat. 1520	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page

Legislative History

<i>Analysis of House and Senate Compromise Amendments to the Federal Privacy Act, 120 Cong. Rec. 12,243 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 1974) ...</i>	29, 31
Comm. on Gov't Operations U.S. Senate and Comm. on Gov't Operations House of Representatives, <i>Legislative History of the Privacy Act of 1974 S. 3418 (Public Law 93-579) Source Book on Privacy (1976)</i>	2, 4, 30
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 94-1515 (1975)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1416 (1974)	3, 4, 27, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986)	22
S. Rep. No. 93-1183 (1974)	2, 3, 27, 31
S. Rep. No. 94-938 (1976), <i>reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2897</i>	21
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986), <i>reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3555</i>	22

Miscellaneous

W. Anderson, <i>A Dictionary of Law</i> (1889)	16
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	14, 16
B. Braverman & F. Chetwynd, <i>Information Law</i> (1986) ..	29
D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993)	28, 30, 31, 32
D. Elder, <i>Privacy Torts</i> (2002)	32
<i>Fowler's Modern English Usage</i> (3d ed. 1996)	16
General Accounting Office Report 02-352, <i>Social Security Numbers: Government Benefits From SSN Use But Could Provide Better Safeguards</i> (2002)	28
S. Gifis, <i>Dictionary of Legal Terms</i> (2d ed. 1993)	16
C. McCormick, <i>Damages</i> (1935)	30, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
J. Nagle, <i>Waiving Sovereign Immunity In an Age of Clear Statement Rules</i> , 1995 Wis. L. Rev. 771	24
2 J. O'Reilly, <i>Federal Information Disclosure</i> (3d ed. 2000)	29
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	14, 16
Privacy Protection Study Comm'n, <i>Personal Privacy in an Information Society</i> (1977)	29
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1977)	28, 32
2A N. Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2000)	15
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (unabridged ed. 1976)	16
